

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CLYDE A. HUPP, et al.	)	
	)	Case No. 2014-1933
Plaintiffs-Appellants	)	
	)	
vs.	)	On Appeal from the Monroe County
	)	Court of Appeals
BECK ENERGY CORPORATION	)	
	)	Seventh Appellate District
Defendant-Appellee	)	
	)	Case Nos. 12 MO 6
and	)	13 MO 2
	)	13 MO 3
XTO ENERGY, INC.	)	13 MO 11
	)	
Proposed Intervenor	)	
	)	
-and-	)	
	)	
STATE OF OHIO EX REL. CLAUGUS	)	Case No. 2014-423
FAMILY FARM, L.P.	)	
	)	Original Action in Prohibition
Relator	)	and Mandamus
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
SEVENTH DISTRICT COURT OF	)	
APPEALS, et al.	)	
	)	
Respondents	)	

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS CLYDE A. HUPP, ET AL.**

---

Richard V. Zurz, Jr. (0007978)  
Counsel of Record  
Mark A. Ropchock (0029823)  
SLATER & ZURZ, LLP  
One Cascade Plaza, Suite 2210  
Akron OH 44308-1135  
(330) 762-0700; Fax: (330) 762-3923  
[rzurz@slaterzurz.com](mailto:rzurz@slaterzurz.com)  
[mropchock@slaterzurz.com](mailto:mropchock@slaterzurz.com)

*Counsel for Appellants Clyde A. Hupp, et al.*

Scott M. Zurakowski (0069040)  
Counsel of Record  
William G. Williams (0013107)  
Gregory W. Watts (0082127)  
Aletha M. Carver (0059157)  
KRUGLIAK, WILKINS, GRIFFITHS &  
DOUGHERTY  
4775 Munson Street NW  
P.O. Box 36963  
Canton OH 44735-6963  
(330) 497-0700; Fax: (330) 497-4020  
[szurakowski@kwgd.com](mailto:szurakowski@kwgd.com)

*Counsel for Appellee/Respondent  
Beck Energy Corporation*

Daniel H. Plumly (0016936)  
Counsel of Record  
Andrew P. Lycans (0077230)  
Critchfield, Critchfield & Johnson, Ltd.  
225 North Market Street, P.O. Box 599  
Wooster OH 44691  
(330) 264-4444; Fax: (330) 263-9278  
[plumly@ccj.com](mailto:plumly@ccj.com); [lycans@ccj.com](mailto:lycans@ccj.com)

*Counsel for Relator  
Claugus Family Farm, L.P.*

Clair E. Dickinson (0018198)  
Counsel of Record  
Brouse McDowell  
388 S. Main Street, Suite 500  
Akron OH 44311  
(330) 535-5711; Fax: (330) 253-8601  
[cdickinson@brouse.com](mailto:cdickinson@brouse.com)

Kevin C. Abbott (0091504)  
Reed Smith LLP  
Reed Smith Centre, 225 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh PA 15222-2716  
(412) 288-3131; Fax: (412) 288-3063  
[kabbott@reedsmith.com](mailto:kabbott@reedsmith.com)

*Counsel for XTO Energy, Inc.*

Michael DeWine (0009181)  
Ohio Attorney General  
Sarah Pierce (0008799)  
Counsel of Record  
Tiffany Carwile (0082522)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Constitutional Offices Section  
30 East Broad St., 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus OH 43215  
(614) 466-2862; Fax: (614) 728-7592

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Facts .....	1
Reply Argument in Support of Propositions of Law .....	1
 <u>Proposition of Law No. I</u>	
An oil and gas lease which can be maintained indefinitely without development is a perpetual lease that is void as against public policy. That a lease purports to establish a fixed term is of no consequence if the duration of that term can be extended without development .....	
A. Beck's own interpretations of its Lease have been inconsistent ..	3
B. The commencement clause does not require any significant development to trigger an indefinite secondary term, and fails to specify what actions constitute commencement .....	5
C. The operations clause can extend the Lease indefinitely without any significant development .....	7
D. The Lease places no limitation on the time during which development may be postponed by the payment of delay rentals .....	9
E. Construed as a whole, the Beck Lease is a no-term, perpetual lease which offends public policy and should be declared void .....	12
 <u>Proposition of Law No. II</u>	
Where the express terms of an oil and gas lease effectively allow the lessee to postpone development indefinitely, and any stated time limits can be unilaterally extended by the lessee in perpetuity without any development, the lease is subject to an implied covenant of reasonable development notwithstanding a general disclaimer of all implied covenants .....	
A. In light of Beck's ability to extend the Leases with no development, the "timetable for development" suggested in the Lease is illusory and cannot preempt the implied covenant to develop the land .....	15

B.	Delay rentals, like nominal advance royalties, are no substitute for development .....	16
C.	The provision setting forth a procedure for addressing the breach of implied obligations conflicts with the blanket disclaimer of all implied obligations, rendering the disclaimer ambiguous and thus ineffective .....	17
	Conclusion .....	18
	Certificate of Service .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Beaverkettle Farms, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 4:11CV02631, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124509 (Aug. 30, 2013) .....	11
<i>Duffield v. Russell</i> , 10 Ohio C.D. 472, 19 Ohio C.C. 266 (7 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1899), <i>aff'd</i> , 65 Ohio St. 605, 63 N.E. 1127 (1902) .....	7
<i>Eclipse Oil Co. v. South Penn Oil Co.</i> , 47 W.Va. 84, 34 S.E. 923 (1899) .....	13-14
<i>Edmondson v. Motorists Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 48 Ohio St.2d 52, 356 N.E.2d 722 (1976) .....	17
<i>Henry v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 739 F.3d 909 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Hoepker v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 3d Dist. Union No. 140318, 2003-Ohio-5138 .....	17
<i>Ionno v. Glen-Gery Corp.</i> , 2 Ohio St.3d 131, 134, 443 N.E.2d 504 (1983) .....	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Jacobs v. CNG Transmission Corp.</i> , 332 F.Supp.2d 759 (W.D. Pa. 2004) .....	16
<i>Kaszar v. Meridian Oil &amp; Gas Ent.</i> , 27 Ohio App.3d 6, 499 N.E.2d 3 (11 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1985) .....	6, 7

*Monsler v. Cincinnati Cas. Co.*, 74 Ohio App.3d 321, 598 N.E.2d 1203  
 (10<sup>th</sup> Dist. 1991) ..... 17

*Saunders v. Mortensen*, 101 Ohio St.3d 86, 2004-Ohio-24, 801 N.E.2d 452 ..... 11

**Law Review Articles**

Kramer, *Keeping Leases Alive in the Era of Horizontal Drilling and Hydraulic Fracturing: Are the Old Workhorses (Shut-in, Continuous Operations, and Pooling Provisions) Up to the Task?*, 49 Washburn L.J. 283 (2010) ..... 7, 8, 9

Richardson, *Hite v. Falcon Partners: A Model Rule for Marcellus and Utica Shale States Precluding the Use of Delay Rental Payments to Extend the Primary Term in an Oil and Gas Lease*, 46 Akron L.Rev. 1133 (2013) ..... 6, 8, 10, 12
